

No. 01-963

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK & WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

FREEMAN AYERS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Circuit Court of
Kanawha County, West Virginia**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:
ROBIN S. CONRAD
*National Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337*

EVAN M. TAGER
EILEEN PENNER
MIRIAM R. NEMETZ
*Counsel of Record
Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000*

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Asbestos Litigation Is Not Winding Down, But Instead Is Expanding To Include Healthier Claimants Suing Less Culpable Defendants.....	4
B. Alleging Fear of Cancer Has Become A Popular Tactic to Enhance Recovery by Asbestos Plaintiffs.....	8
C. Application of Traditional Common Law Principles Precludes Respondents' Claims For Fear Of Cancer	10
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5, 7
<i>Amendola v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 1401 (W. D. Mo. 1988)	8
<i>Cain v. Armstrong World Indus.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 1448 (S.D. Ala. 1992).....	6
<i>Champion v. Gray</i> , 478 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1985)	16
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Culbert v. Sampson’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 444 A.2d 433 (Me. 1982)	17
<i>D’Ambra v. United States</i> , 354 F. Supp. 810 (D.R.I. 1973).....	12
<i>Devlin v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 495 A.2d 495 (N.J. Super. 1985).....	8
<i>Dickerson v. International United Auto Workers Un- ion</i> , 648 N.E.2d 40 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994).....	2
<i>Dillon v. Legg</i> , 441 P.2d 912 (Cal. 1968).....	12
<i>Dziokonski v. Babineau</i> , 380 N.E.2d 1295 (Mass. 1978).....	13
<i>Hinton v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 813 So. 2d 827 (Ala. 2001).....	2
<i>Hunsley v. Giard</i> , 553 P.2d 1096 (Wash. 1976).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 781 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Jones v. CSX Transp.</i> , 287 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2002)	11, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Rochester Ry. Co.</i> , 45 N.E. 354 (N.Y. 1896).....	12
<i>Molien v. Kaiser Found. Hosp.</i> , 616 P.2d 813 (Cal. 1980).....	17
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	2, 9
<i>Reilly v. United States</i> , 547 A.2d 894 (R.I. 1988).....	16
<i>Rodrigues v. State</i> , 472 P.2d 509 (Haw. 1970).....	17
<i>Schweitzer v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 758 F.2d 936 (3d Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Simmons v. Pacor, Inc.</i> , 674 A.2d 232 (Pa. 1996).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Appalachian Power Co. v. MacQueen</i> , 479 S.E.2d 300 (W. Va. 1996).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Mobil Corp. v. Gaughan</i> , 2002 WL 745965 (W. Va. Apr. 25, 2002).....	7
<i>Temple-Inland Forest Prods. Corp. v. Carter</i> , 993 S.W. 2d 88 (Tex. 1999).....	2, 13
<i>Vance v. Vance</i> , 408 A.2d 728 (1979).....	11
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 MISCELLANEOUS	
H. Rep. 106-782 (2000).....	5
Hearings Before The House Committee on the Judiciary on The Fairness in Asbestos Compensation Act, Jumbo Consolidations in Asbestos Litigation, Prepared Statement of William N. Eskridge, Jr. (July 1, 1999) (as reported in Federal News Service)	7
Hearings Before the Senate Judiciary Committee, Subcommittee on Administrative Oversight and the Courts on The Fairness In Asbestos Compensation Act of 1999, Prepared Statement of Hon. Conrad Mallett (Oct. 5, 1999) (as reported in Federal News Service).....	6
Hearings Before the Senate Judiciary Committee, Subcommittee on Administrative Oversight and the Courts on The Fairness In Asbestos Compensation Act of 1999, Prepared Statement of Richard A. Nagareda (Oct. 5, 1999) (as reported in Federal News Service).....	6
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 436A	14, 16
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 456(a)	11
2 No. 4 Andrews Tire Defect Litig. Reporter 6, <i>Miss. Jury Awards \$150M To Workers Exposed To Asbestos</i> (2001).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
N. Bagdasarian, <i>A Prescription For Mental Distress: The Principles of Psychosomatic Medicine with the Physical Manifestation Requirement in N.I.E.D. Cases</i> , 26 AM. J. L. & M. 401 (2000)	16, 17
M. Doran, <i>Litigating Asbestos Cases Under the FELA</i> , 2 Ann. 2001 ATLA-CLE 2707 (2001).....	9
C. Edley & P. Weiler, <i>Asbestos: A Multi-Billion-Dollar Crisis</i> , 30 HARVARD J. LEGIS. 383 (1993) ...	4, 5, 6
Hon. H. Freedman, <i>Product Liability Issues in Mass Tort - View From the Bench</i> , 15 TOURO L. REV. 685 (1999).....	7
P. Hanlon, <i>Asbestos Legislation: A Pragmatic Approach</i> , SG057 ALI-ABA 321 (2001)	4
J. Henderson & Aaron Twerski, <i>Asbestos Litigation Gone Mad: Exposure-Based Recovery for Increased Risk, Mental Distress and Medical Monitoring</i> , 53 S. C. L. REV. 815 (forthcoming 2002).....	8, 14, 17
D. Hensler, S. Carroll, M. White, & M. Gross, <i>Asbestos Litig. in the U.S.: A New Look At An Old Issue</i> (Rand 2001)	4, 5, 6
M. Hultquist, <i>Fear of Cancer As a Compensable Cause of Action</i> , 30 BRIEF 8 (Spring 2001)	3
W. Page Keeton, <i>et al.</i> , PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS § 54 (4th ed. 1984).....	11
A. Klein, <i>Fear of Disease and the Puzzle of Future Cases in Tort</i> , 35 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 965 (2002).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
W. Krizner, <i>Is There a Better Standard Than the Zone of Danger Test for Negligent Emotional Distress Claims Under the Federal Employer's Liability Act?</i> , 34 TORT & INS. L.J. 907 (1999)	16
J. Smith, <i>Increasing Fear of Future Injury Claims: Where Speculation Carries the Day</i> , 64 DEF. COUNS. J. 547 (Oct. 1997)	9
S. Warren, <i>Asbestos Suits Target Makers of Wine, Cars, Soups, Soaps</i> , WALL ST. J., Apr. 12, 2000, at B1	5
J. Yearout, <i>Fear of Future Harm in Toxic Tort Litigation</i> , 22 AM. J. TRIAL ADVOC. 639 (1999)	9
